

Docket No., 16-0933

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

and

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court of the District of New Union in No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 31,
Attorneys for U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER AS APPLIED TO THE KARNER BLUE BUTTERFLY	7
a. The Commerce Clause Allows the Regulation of Activities that have a Substantial Effect on Interstate Commerce.	7
b. This Court Should Follow Precedent and Find that the ESA Implicates Economic Concerns	7
II. PLAINTIFF’S TAKINGS CLAIM IS NOT RIPE WITHOUT APPLICATION FOR AN ITP UNDER ESA § 10.	9
a. The Agency Must Have Reached a Final Decision in Applying the Law to have a Ripe Regulatory Takings Claim.	9
b. The Takings Claim is Not Ripe Because Lear Never Applied for an Incidental Take Permit	10
c. The Futility Exception Does Not Excuse Lear from Applying for an Incidental Take Permit.	12
III. THE ENTIRE ISLAND IS THE RELEVANT PARCEL FOR THIS ANALYSIS.....	13
a. Application of Factors in Lost Tree Results in the Entire Island as the Relevant Parcel.	14
b. A Flexible Approach Should be Used to Determine the Relevant Parcel.	15
IV. THE ESA DOES NOT IMPOSE A DUTY TO IMPROVE A SPECIES’ HABITAT BECAUSE INACTION IS NOT “HARM” UNDER THE STATUTE	16
V. THE DISTRICT COURT MUST USE PENN CENTRAL IN THIS CASE, NOT LUCAS, AS THE LAND RETAINS ECONOMIC VALUE.....	18
a. Economic Impact of the Regulation on the Landowner	20
b. Investment-Backed Expectations.....	21
c. Nature of the Governmental Action	22
VI. NEW UNION CONTROLS LANDS BENEATH NON-TIDAL NAVIGABLE WATERS UNDER PUBLIC TRUST AND EQUAL FOOTING DOCTRINE.....	23
a. Public Trust Doctrine.....	23
b. Equal Footing Doctrine.	24
VII. COMPLIANCE WITH TWO SEPARATE PROPERTY REGULATION DOES NOT DEPRIVE PLAINTIFF OF ALL ECONOMIC VALUE OF HER PROPERTY.....	25
a. Federal and Local Regulations Do Not Deprive All Economic Value.....	26
b. Joint and Several Liability are Inapplicable.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Tombigee Rivers Coal v. Kempthorne,
477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....8

Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial,
42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)22

Andrus v. Allard,
444 U.S. 51 (1979)20, 21

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)18

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,
515 U.S. 687 (1995)17

Barney v. Keokuk,
94 U.S. 324 (1876)23, 24, 27, 29

Boise Cascade Corp v. United States,
296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)10, 11

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304 (1987)18

GDF Realty Investments Ltd. v. Norton,
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)8

Gibbs v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)8

Good v. United States,
189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 21

Greenbrier v. United States,
193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999)10

Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892)23

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)13,14,18,19,20, 23, 25, 26, 28

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	19, 22
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 412 (2011).....	14
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	13, 16
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	20
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9, 10, 26, 27, 28
<i>Palazzolo v. State</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000)	27
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. V. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	19
<i>P.P.L. Montana L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	23, 25
<i>Rancho Vejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>RAR Dev. Assocs. v. N.J. Sch. Constr. Corp.</i> , No. L-9424-05, 2008 WL 2663403 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 9, 2008)	22
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. V. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9

<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	25, 27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	17
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	23, 27
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976)	28, 29
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	10, 12

United States Code

16 U.S.C. § 1531 (2012)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1532 (2012)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538 (2012)	7, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1539 (2012)	9, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1540 (2012)	1, 7

Other Sources of Authority

Donald C. Baur & William Robert Irvin, <i>Endangered Species Act: Law, Policy, and Perspectives</i> (2d ed. 2010)	17
<i>Endangered Species Permits</i> , Fish and Wildlife Service (July 15, 2016), https://www.fws.gov/ENDANGERED/permits/index.html	10
<i>Federal Fish and Wildlife Permit Application Form</i> , Department of Interior U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Rev. Oct. 2013), https://www.fws.gov/forms/3-200-56.pdf	12
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 39 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis</i> `0471 (2009)	19
Joshua P. Borden, <i>Derailing Penn Central: A Post-Lingle, Cost-Basis Approach to Regulatory Takings</i> , 78 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev</i> 870 (2010)	22

Paula C. Murray,
Private Takings of Endangered Species as Public Nuisance: Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council and the Endangered Species Act, 12 UCLA J. Envtl. L. and Pol’y 199 (1993)20

Permits for Native Species Under the Endangered Species Act,
 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/permits.pdf>
 (last visited Nov. 19, 2016).11

R.S. Radford,
Just a Flesh Wound? The Impact of Lingle v. Chevron on Regulatory Takings Law, 38 Urb.
 Law. 437, 447 (2006)22
